STUDIES OF SOME SELECTED BOTANICALS, ANTI
MICROBIAL FOOD ADDITIVE AND ACTELLIC ON THE

e

BIOLOGY OF Ry
Sitophilus oryzae (L). vl TN
' 'ﬂ\"ﬂ
BY
THEVARAJAH VAIGUNTHAN  * . ="

RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED CO URSE
IN
AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY
FOR

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY

FAGT12 SRILANEA
VAL 2000 \.
iy (EUAL |
APPROVED BY

Rl Lot 39441 Wl
SUPERVISOR | . * HEAD/AGRONOMY
DR.S.RAVEENNDRANATH ‘, DR.(MRS) T.MAHENDRAN
DEAN/AGRICULTURE HEAD/AGRONOMY
SENIOR LECTURE FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY
EASTERN UNIVERSITY CHENKALADY
CHENKALADY SRILANKA
SRILANKA
DATE: - LZ-Q4.200" A LB 20T

HEAD
1\;”]1 G"M pnomy.

s 8 Aaricuyliure



ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at Eastern Uni\_rersity during the period of September 2000
to December 2000 to evaluate the effect of powdered gardenia bud (1.2gm and 1.6
gm of lakada/ 100grm rice seeds), neem kernel extract (5 and 10%, w/w), acetic acid
(3%uv/w) and of actellic 2ml/100Kg of rice seeds on the survival and emerging rate of
Sitophylus oryzae reared on rice seeds. More over the repellent activity of botanicals

and acetic acid on the survival of S.oryzae was also evaluated.

All the treatments used in this study substantially reduced the survival and emerging
rate of S.oryzae over control. Findings from this study showed that actellic is
significantly (P<0.05) more effective than other treatments on both survival
percentage and emerging rate of S.oryzae it was found to be very effective for control
of insects.  Survival of S.oryzae was significantly affected by acetic acid however
there was no significant (P<0.05) ditierence between acetic acid and high

concentration of neem on the emergence rate of S.oryzae.

Among the botanicél treatments, high concentration of powdered lakada
(1.6gm/100gm rice| seeds) ;amd neem (10%w/w) were more effective than low
concentration of botanicals. All these bofanicals are effective protectants for stored
grains. Among the botanicals tested in this study 10%w/w neem kernel powder was

found to be more effective.

Rased among this treatment actellic is very efficient in reducing the survival and

emergence of Sitophylus oryzae.



CONTENTS PAGE
ABSTRACT 1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | i
LIST OF FIGURES i
LIST OF PLATES iy
LIST OF TABLES v
1.0 INTRODUCTION I
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE 6
7.1 CLASIFICATION - 6
72 ORIGIN AND DISTRIBUTION 6
2.3 MORPHOLOGY 8
2.4 LIFE HISTORY 10
7.5 HOST RANGE OF S.oryzae 14
2.6 DAMAGE B T
2.7 ECOLOGY 17
) 8 FOOD PREFERENCE OF S.oryzae 19
2.9 CONTROL L 19
_CHEMICAL CONTROL 19
- NON CHEMICAL CONTROL | 25
_PLANT PRODUCTS 26
_ ADDITIVES oy

- PHYSICAL METHODS 28



3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 COLLECTION OF MATERIALS
3.1.1 INSECTS
3.1.2 DISINFECTION OF RICE SEEDS

3.1.3 MASS CULTURE OF S.oryzae

3.1.4 COLLECTION OF ONE DAY OLD

WEEVILS
3.2 BOTANICALS
3.2.1 Gardenia BUD
3.2.2 NEEM KERNEL
3.3 EFFECTIVENESS OF TREATMENTS
3.3.1 EXPERIMENT 1
3.3.2 EXPERIMENT
3.4 ANALYSIS OF DATA |
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
5.0 CONCLUSION
a

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

29

29

29

29

30

30

30

31

32

33

33

34

43

45



