STUDIES OF SOME SELECTED BOTANICALS, ANTI MICROBIAL FOOD ADDITIVE AND ACTELLIC ON THE

BIOLOGY OF

Sitophilus oryzae (L).

501, 40 pp/201

BY

THEVARAJAH VAIGUNTHAN



RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

SRILANKA

2000





APPROVED BY

8 gorballar

39441

SUPERVISOR

DR.S.RAVEENNDRANATH

DEAN/AGRICULTURE

SENIOR LECTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

CHENKALADY

SRILANKA

DATE: - 17:01:2001

Thickendron

HEAD/AGRONOMY

DR.(MRS) T.MAHENDRAN

HEAD/AGRONOMY

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

CHENKALADY

SRILANKA

DATE:- 17.01.200

Dept. of Agronomy/Violin Library, EUSL

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at Eastern University during the period of September 2000 to December 2000 to evaluate the effect of powdered *gardenia* bud (1.2gm and 1.6 gm of lakada/ 100grm rice seeds), neem kernel extract (5 and 10%, w/w), acetic acid (3%v/w) and of actellic 2ml/100Kg of rice seeds on the survival and emerging rate of *Sitophylus oryzae* reared on rice seeds. More over the repellent activity of botanicals and acetic acid on the survival of *S.oryzae* was also evaluated.

All the treatments used in this study substantially reduced the survival and emerging rate of *S.oryzae* over control. Findings from this study showed that actellic is significantly (P<0.05) more effective than other treatments on both survival percentage and emerging rate of *S.oryzae* it was found to be very effective for control of insects. Survival of *S.oryzae* was significantly affected by acetic acid however there was no significant (P<0.05) difference between acetic acid and high concentration of neem on the emergence rate of *S.oryzae*.

Among the botanical treatments, high concentration of powdered lakada (1.6gm/100gm rice seeds) and neem (10%w/w) were more effective than low concentration of botanicals. All these botanicals are effective protectants for stored grains. Among the botanicals tested in this study 10%w/w neem kernel powder was found to be more effective.

Based among this treatment actellic is very efficient in reducing the survival and emergence of Sitophylus oryzae.

CONTENTS			PAGE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			ii
LIST OF FIGURES			iii
LIST OF PLATES			iv
LIST OF TABLES			V
1.0 INTRODUCTION			1
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE			6
2.1 CLASIFICATION			6
2.2 ORIGIN AND DISTRIBUTION			6
2.3 MORPHOLOGY			8
2.4 LIFE HISTORY			10
2.5 HOST RANGE OF S.oryzae			14
2.6 DAMAGE		1	16
2.7 ECOLOGY			17
2.8 FOOD PREFERENCE OF S. oryzae	;		19
2.9 CONTROL	1700		19
- CHEMICAL CONTROL			19
- NON CHEMICAL CONTROL	- 4		25
- PLANT PRODUCTS			26
- ADDITIVES		il k	27
- PHYSICAL METHODS			28

.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS	29
3.1 COLLECTION OF MATERIALS	29
3.1.1 INSECTS	29
3.1.2 DISINFECTION OF RICE SEEDS	29
3.1.3 MASS CULTURE OF S. oryzae	29
3.1.4 COLLECTION OF ONE DAY OLD	
WEEVILS	30
3.2 BOTANICALS	30
3.2.1 Gardenia BUD	30
3.2.2 NEEM KERNEL	31
3.3 EFFECTIVENESS OF TREATMENTS	31
3.3.1 EXPERIMENT 1	32
3.3.2 EXPERIMENT	33
3.4 ANALYSIS OF DATA	33
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	34
5.0 CONCLUSION	43
BIBLIOGRAPHY	45
APPENDIX	